Chapter 2: Design Considerations
R
1
2
3
4
A
B

4
A
B
C
D
Library Primitives
Seven library primitives from 16 x 1-bit to 128 x 1-bit are available. Four primitives are
single-port RAM and three primitives are True Dual-Port RAM, as shown in Table 2-16.
The input and output data are 1-bit wide. However, several distributed SelectRAM
memories can be used to implement wide memory blocks.
Figure 2-48 shows generic single-port and dual-port distributed SelectRAM primitives.
The A and DPRA signals are address busses.
As shown in Table 2-17, wider library primitives are available for 2-bit, 4-bit, and 8-bit RAM.
Table 2-16: Single-Port and Dual-Port Distributed SelectRAM
Primitive RAM Size Type Address Inputs
RAM16X1S 16 bits single-port A3, A2, A1, A0
RAM32X1S 32 bits single-port A4, A3, A2, A1, A0
RAM64X1S 64 bits single-port A5, A3, A2, A1, A0
RAM128X1S 128 bits single-port A6, A4, A3, A2, A1, A0
RAM16X1D 16 bits dual-port A3, A2, A1, A0
RAM32X1D 32 bits dual-port A4, A3, A2, A1, A0
RAM64X1D 64 bits dual-port A5, A4, A3, A2, A1, A0
Figure 2-48: Single-Port and Dual-Port Distributed SelectRAM Primitive
Table 2-17: Wider Library Primitives
Primitive RAM Size Data Inputs Address Inputs Data Outputs
RAM16x2S 16 x 2-bit D1, D0 A3, A2, A1, A0 O1, O0
RAM32X2S 32 x 2-bit D1, D0 A4, A3, A2, A1, A0 O1, O0
RAM64X2S 64 x 2-bit D1, D0 A5, A4, A3, A2, A1, A0 O1, O0
RAM16X4S 16 x 4-bit D3, D2, D1, D0 A3, A2, A1, A0 O3, O2, O1, O0
RAM32X4S 32 x 4-bit D3, D2, D1, D0 A4,A3, A2, A1, A0 O3, O2, O1, O0
RAM16X8S 16 x 8-bit D <7:0> A3, A2, A1, A0 O <7:0>
RAM32X8S 32 x 8-bit D <7:0> A4,A3, A2, A1, A0 O <7:0>
DPRA[#:0]
A[#:0]
D
WE